Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

4Absolute maximum ratings apply to both DICE and packaged parts, unless
otherwise noted.
ORDERING GUIDE
TA = 25∞C Operating
 VOS MAX CerDIP Plastic Temperature
(�V) 8-Lead 8-Lead Range
25 OP37AZ* MIL
25 OP37EZ OP37EP IND/COM
60 OP37FP* IND/COM
100 OP37GP XIND
100 OP37GZ OP37GS XIND
*Not for new design, obsolete, April 2002.
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although
the OP37 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on
devices subjected to high-energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions
are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
REV. B –3–
OP37
SPECIFICATIONS ( VS = �15 V, TA = 25�C, unless otherwise noted.)
OP37A/E OP37F OP37G
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Min Typ Max Min Typ Max Unit
Input Offset
Voltage VOS Note 1 10 25 20 60 30 100 mV
Long-Term
Stability VOS/Time Notes 2, 3 0.2 1.0 0.3 1.5 0.4 2.0 mV/Mo
Input Offset
Current IOS 7 35 9 50 12 75 nA
Input Bias
Current IB ±10 ±40 ±12 ±55 ±15 ±80 nA
Input Noise
 Voltage enp-p 1 Hz to 10 Hz3, 5 0.08 0.18 0.08 0.18 0.09 0.25 mV p-p
Input Noise
Voltage Density en fO = 10 Hz3 3.5 5.5 3.5 5.5 3.8 8.0
fO = 30 Hz3 3.1 4.5 3.1 4.5 3.3 5.6 nV/÷ Hz
fO = 1000 Hz3 3.0 3.8 3.0 3.8 3.2 4.5
Input Noise
Current Density iN fO = 10 Hz3, 6 1.7 4.0 1.7 4.0 1.7
fO = 30 Hz3, 6 1.0 2.3 1.0 2.3 1.0 pA/÷ Hz
fO = 1000 Hz3, 6 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.6
Input Resistance
Differential
Mode RIN Note 7 1.3 6 0.9 4 5 0.7 4 MW
Input Resistance
Common Mode RINCM 3 2.5 2 GW
Input Voltage
Range IVR ±11 ±12.3 ±11 ±12.3 ±11 ±12.3 V
Common Mode
Rejection Ratio CMRR VCM = ±11 V 114 126 106 123 100 120 dB
Power Supply
Rejection Ratio PSSR VS = ±4 V 1 10 1 10 2 20 mV/ V
to ±18 V
Large Signal
Voltage Gain AVO RL ≥ 2 kW,
VO = ±10 V 1000 1800 1000 1800 700 1500 V/mV
RL ≥ 1 kW,
Vo = ±10 V 800 1500 800 1500 400 1500 V/mV
RL ≥ 600 W,
VO = ±1 V,
VS ±44 250 700 250 700 200 500 V/mV
Output Voltage
Swing VO RL ≥ 2 kW ±12.0 ±13.8 ±12.0 ±13.8 ±11.5 ±13.5 V
RL ≥ 600 W ±10 ±11.5 ±10 ±11.5 ±10 ±11.5 V
Slew Rate SR RL ≥ 2k W4 11 17 11 17 11 17 V/ms
Gain Bandwidth